
BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 Meeting: Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 
     at 10.00 am (Banqueting Hall) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
PART ONE 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members.   
 

 

2.   Urgent Items 
 
To deal with any items which the Chair considers to be of an urgent 
nature.  
 

 

3.   Delegations 
 
To receive notice from Members who may wish to move any 
delegated matter non-delegated and which will be decided by a 
majority of Members present and voting at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Admission of Public and Press 
 
To consider whether the public and press should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of any of the items on the agenda. 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in 
respect of items on this Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests or other registrable interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal 
offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest either in the 
Register or at the meeting). 
 
Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already declared in 
the Register,  as well as any other registrable or other interests.   
 

 

6.   Confirmation of Minutes 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 30th September, 2021. 
 
 

5 - 12 



 

7.   Public Participation 
 
Any member of the public who wishes to ask a question, make 
representations or present a deputation or petition at this meeting 
should apply to do so by no later than 5pm two working days before 
the meeting.  Information on how to make the application can be 
obtained by viewing the Council’s website www.barrowbc.gov.uk or 
by contacting the Democratic Services Team at 
ctteadmin@barrowbc.gov.uk or by telephone on 01229 876314. 
 
(1) Questions and Representations 

To receive any questions or representations which have been 
received from Members of the public. 

 
(2) Deputations and Petitions 

To receive any deputations or petitions which have been received 
from members of the public. 

 
 

 

FOR DECISION  
 

 

(D) 8.   Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan  
  

13 - 22 

(R) 9.   Appointment of External Auditors  
  

23 - 40 

(R) 10.   Code of Conduct and Guidance Revision  
  

41 - 90 

NOTE  (D) – Delegated 
  (R) – For Referral to Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.barrowbc.gov.uk/
mailto:ctteadmin@barrowbc.gov.uk


 

Membership of Committee 
Councillors 
 
Councillors Burns (Chairman) 

Assouad (Vice-Chair) 
Callister 
Hall 
Nott 
Shirley 
 

 
For queries regarding this agenda, please contact: 
 Katie Pepper 

Democratic Services 
Officer 
01229 876314 
kpepper@barrowbc.gov.uk 

 
Published: Monday, 29 November 2021 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BARROW BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting: Thursday 30th September, 2021 
at 2.00 pm. (Banqueting Hall) 

 
PRESENT:- Councillors Burns (Chair), Callister, Nott and Pemberton. 
 
Officers Present:- Susan Roberts (Director of Resources), Keith Jackson (Head of 
Internal Audit), Debbie Storr (Head of Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer), 
Katie Pepper (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) and Paula Westwood 
(Democratic Services Officer - Member Support). 
 
Also present was Matt Derrick from Grant Thornton (Minute Nos. 25 - 32 only). 
 
19 – Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Hall. 
 
Councillor Pemberton had attended as a substitute for Councill Hall for this meeting 
only. 
 
20 – The Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government 

(Access to Information) Act 1985 and Access to Information (Variation) 
Order 2006 

 
Discussion arising hereon it was:- 
 
RESOLVED:- That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 (Minute No. 32) of Part One of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 
21 – Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th August, 2021 were taken as read and 
confirmed. 
 
22 – Public Participation 
 
RESOLVED:- To note that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions 
had been received in respect of the meeting. 
 
23 – Local Government Ombudsman Annual Report  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) Annual 
Review letter 2020/2021.  The outcomes of the complaints received had been broken 
down into total numbers received, complaints decided to undertake an investigation 
and the number upheld. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 
During this reporting period the Local Government Ombudsman had made no 
decisions on cases, in comparison to one decision made in 2019/20, one decision in 
2018/19 and no decisions in 2017/18.  It had been noted that investigations of the 
LGO had been impacted by Covid and during March to June 2020 they had not 
accepted any new complaints and had stopped investigating live cases during the 
same period, which had reduced the number of complaints decided during this 
reporting year. 
 
For 2020/21 one compliance outcome with Ombudsman recommendations had been 
made for the period 1st April, 2020 to 31st March, 2021. The compliance with the 
Ombudsman recommendations rate for this period was reported as 100%. The 
annual review findings were also available on the Local Government Ombudsman 
website. 
 
The one compliance outcome had related to Planning and Development which the 
Ombudsman was satisfied with compliance. 
 
The Council operated a two stage complaints process before matters were referred 
to the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 
A copy of the letter and the annual statistics had been attached as appendices to the 
report for information. 
 
RESOLVED:- To note the Local Government Ombudsman Annual Report 
2020/2021. 
 
24 – Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan 
 
The Director of Resources reported that the Work Plan sets out the business of the 
Audit and Governance Committee to provide a forward plan and to demonstrate that 
the terms of reference were covered. 
 
The work plan was presented to each Audit and Governance Committee meeting to 
provide a forward plan of business. 
 
The work plan had been attached as an appendix to the report. 
 
RESOLVED:- To note the Work Plan for 2021-2022. 
 
25 – External Audit Plan  
 
Matt Derrick from Grant Thornton reported that the External Audit Plan for the year 
ended 31st March, 2021 was complete and had been attached as an appendix to the 
report.   
 
RESOLVED:- To note the External Audit Plan for the year ended 31st March, 2021. 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



 
26 – Review of Standards Arrangements 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that the Council’s Standards Arrangements had been 
reviewed by this Committee and Council in 2021.  Complaints concerning Member 
conduct to date had been considered under the delegated powers of the Monitoring 
Officer, there had been no formal investigations which had necessitated a Member 
Hearing.  The Council’s Standards Arrangements had been attached as an appendix 
to the report. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that it was appropriate for the Council’s Standards 
Arrangements to be reviewed on a regular basis, and the arrangements had been 
considered in light of the Best Practice Recommendations arising from the 
Committee for Standards in Public Life Review of Ethical Standards.  The updated 
action plan against the Best Practice Recommendations had been attached as an 
appendix to the report. 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee’s terms of reference had been revised in June 
2020 to take account of Standards Arrangements, this had been attached as an 
appendix to the report.  It had been noted that the terms now included a Hearings 
Sub-Committee to deal with any hearings required under the Council’s Standards 
Arrangements. 
 
Independent Person 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that Stephen Murray’s appointment 
expired on 1st October, 2021 and that new appointments had been made by the 
Council in February 2021.  The Independent Person was now Peter Kuit, with Steve 
Forster as the Reserve Independent Person.  The Council could also call on the 
assistance of neighbouring Authorities if support was required. 
 
The Code and Guidance 
 
It had been noted that the Member Code of Conduct had been reviewed and the 
revised version had been adopted by Council in September 2020.  The Parish and 
Town Councils had also adopted the same Code.  Following that, in December 2020, 
the LGA Model Code had been finalised. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that the Cumbrian Monitoring Officers 
had worked together on the LGA Model Code to make appropriate local 
amendments.  These had been attached as an appendix to the report with tracked 
changes to make it easier for Members to see where the suggestions had been 
made.  Whilst Members had revised the Code in September 2020 to take account of 
the Best Practice recommendations, Members were requested to consider the 
Cumbrian template and whether they wished to recommend this to Council. 
 
RESOLVED:- That the review of standards arrangements be received and to agree 
that the Monitoring Officer be requested to bring a report to the next meeting with the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Cumbria revised Member Code of Conduct and guidance, prior to making 
recommendations to Full Council. 
 
27 – Risk Management  
 
The Director of Resources reported that the Council’s Risk Register was submitted to 
Management Team on a quarterly basis. 
 
The risks highlighted by the Committee at the previous meeting in respect of Climate 
Change and Local Government Reorganisation had been considered and agreed as 
additions.  It had been noted that Management Team had been happy with the 
scoring and mitigation controls. 
 
The format of the Risk Register enabled a risk score to be assigned if no action was 
implemented, and a mitigated impact which reflected the existing control and 
mitigation – in essence this was a judgment of how much the risk could be managed. 
 
The Risk Management Policy was set by the Executive Committee and included the 
risk matrix used to determine the risk severity. The risk matrix had been set out in a 
table within the report. 
 
RESOLVED:- To note Risk Management report and additional risks. 
 
28 – Restricted Assurance Monitoring 
 
The Director of Resources reported that at the Audit and Governance meeting on 
29th July 2021 the IT Procedures Review audit report had been presented.  The 
report provided an update on the actions flowing from the recommendations. 
 
The audit report concerning IT procedures and documentation had been issued with 
restricted assurance. There had been two major issues and five important issues 
identified. 
 
The Director of Resources had retained the services of an IT Expert/Specialist to 
provide resource and support to the IT Team with projects, strategic advice and to 
close off the procedural/documentation matters. 
 
The overall IT Security Policy would be presented to the Executive Committee in 
December 2021 and the sub-policies would have been reviewed to provide a 
common review point. The report to the Executive Committee would clarify the status 
of the IT policies, protocols and procedures to ensure that delegations were clear. 
 
The IT Strategy would also be presented to the Executive Committee in December 
2021 and that would identity priorities for service delivery, for compliance and for 
resilience.  This was predominately focussed on service based software as the core 
infrastructure had been updated and enhanced through the IT Agile project. 
 
RESOLVED:- To receive the Restricted Assurance Monitoring report. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



29 – Borough and Parish/Town Councillor Registers of Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests and Other Registrable Interests  

 
The Monitoring Officer reported that under the Localism Act 2011, Members were 
required to disclose those disposable pecuniary interests as specified in regulations 
and any other interests which the Council had decided should be registered in the 
interests form.  
 
The Borough Council resolved on 17th July, 2012 to adopt the other registrable 
interests as detailed in the register of interests form, and the Monitoring Officer was 
required to maintain the register and ensure that it was available for inspection, as 
required by the Act, which also included being available on the Council’s website. 
When looking at Councillor’s details on the website there were links to the register of 
interests form, and to those of the Parish/Town Councillors. 
 
The Council held elections every four years and there were two new Members 
following by elections for two vacancies, which had been held on 6th May, 2021.  
Interest forms from the new Members had been received and all Members had been 
requested to confirm that their registers of interests and gifts and hospitality were up 
to date. 
 
Guidance had been provided around the code and declarations and training on the 
code had been provided to Members in February 2021.  
 
In September 2020 due to the uncertainty of whether Members who received 
allowances had a DPI in matters coming before the Council, the Monitoring Officer 
had granted dispensation to all Members of Barrow Borough Council for a period of 
four  years for matters relating to Local Government Reform and Devolution.  
 
RESOLVED:- To note
[...]
ment Act 1972 - Excluded Items 
 
It was moved by Councillor Callister and seconded by Councillor Nott that the 
meeting moved into Part Two, and  
 
RESOLVED:- That the items to be taken in Part Two of the Agenda be dealt with 
following the exclusion of the press and the Public. 
 
32 – Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Head of Internal Audit presented the Internal Audit Progress Report for the 
period 1st April, 2021 to 17th September, 2021. 
 
The report contained a statistical summary of the number of audit recommendations 
made up to 17th September, 2021 (11).    
 
It had been noted that 10 recommendations had been fully accepted and one 
recommendation partly accepted.  Each of the recommendations had been assigned 
a Priority Grade 1-3, 1 being major issues and 3 being minor issues.  Eight had been 
rated Priority 2 and three had been rated Priority 1. 
 
There had been one Priority 1 recommendation since the previous Committee.  
Having considered the recommendation, the Committee had requested the 
Monitoring Officer to ensure that the policy was fit for purpose.  
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



RESOLVED:- (i)  To note the Internal Audit progress report; and 
 
(ii)  To request the Monitoring Officer to undertake a policy review. 
 
The meeting closed at 2.41 pm. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



PART ONE 

Barrow Borough Council  

Audit and Governance Committee 

7 December 2021 

Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan 

 
 

Report from:   Director of Resources 

Report Author:  Director of Resources 

Wards:    None 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

 

1.1  The Work Plan sets out the business of the Audit and Governance Committee to 

provide a forward plan and to demonstrate that the terms of reference are 

covered. 

 

1.2 The Work Plan for 2021-2022 is presented for information accompanied by a 

commentary of variations. 

 

2.0  Recommendation  

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee note the 

Work Plan for 2021-2022. 

 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 The Work Plan is presented at each Audit and Governance Committee meeting 

to provide a forward plan of business. 

 

3.2 The Work Plan is intended to demonstrate that the terms of reference are 

covered. 

 

3.3 The revisions are highlighted in blue within the Work Plan at Appendix 1. 

 

3.4 There are several revisions this time and several of those are driven by the 

annual audit which is ongoing and not yet concluded: 

 

 17. Annual Governance Statement 

 20. Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation 

 21. Audit Findings Report 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



3.5 The Council relies upon external expertise for certain information which supports 

the figures used in preparing the accounting statements. 

 

3.6 Officers review the expert information to ensure it is consistent with expectations 

and verify calculations are correct where that is possible and practical. 

 

3.7 Not all the evidence has been provided as at the 29 November 2021 and it is 

therefore not possible to complete the annual audit. 

 

3.8 An additional Audit and Governance Committee will be scheduled to receive the 

closure of the annual audit. 

 

3.9 Items 2. and 5. (final reports and progress) from Internal Audit have been 

deferred to the next meeting; this is currently allocated to the additional meeting 

and will be kept under review. 

 

3.10 Item 9. (Auditor appointment) is an item on this agenda. 

 

3.11 Item 15. (risk management) is not on the agenda as there are no changes to 

report. 

 

3.12 Item 18. (restricted assurance) is not on the agenda.  At the Audit and 

Governance Committee of the 30 September 2021 action to address the Priority 

One recommendation was allocated to the Head of Legal and Governance 

(Monitoring Officer).  This will be the subject of a report, added to the Work Plan 

as Item 29. 

 

3.13 The reporting officer has been updated from the Corp
[...]
or appointing the external auditor to the Council 

for the accounts for the five-year period from 2023-2024. 

 

1.2 Vesting Day for Westmorland and Furness Council is 1 April 2023, and the 

Cumbria Chief Finance Officers will all be recommending to opt into the national 

scheme for auditor appointments managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments 

as the ‘Appointing Person’. 

 

2.0  Recommendation  

2.1     The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to recommend that Council:-  

 

(1) Accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the 

sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors to principal 

local government and police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 

2023. 

(2) Authorises the Section 151 Officer to sign the Public Sector Audit 

Appointments’ notice of acceptance on behalf of the Council.   

 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 The current auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to and 

including the audit of the 2022-2023 accounts. 

 

3.2 Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) is now undertaking a procurement for 

the next appointing period, covering audits for 2023-2024 to 2027-2028.  During 

Autumn 2021 all local government bodies need to make important decisions 

about their external audit arrangements from 2023-2024.  The options are to 

arrange direct procurement and make the appointment or in conjunction with 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



other bodies or join and take advantage of the national collective scheme 

administered by PSAA. 

 

3.3 The report concludes that the sector-wide procurement conducted by PSAA will 

produce better outcomes and will be less burdensome for the Council than a 

procurement undertaken locally because: 

 

 collective procurement reduces costs for the sector and for individual 

authorities compared to a multiplicity of smaller local procurements; 

 if it does not use the national appointment arrangements, the Council will 

need to establi
[...]
h 

limited administrative cost to the Council.  By joining the scheme, the Council 

would be acting with other authorities to optimise the opportunity to influence the 

market that a national procurement provides.  

 

3.29   The recommended approach is therefore to opt in to the national auditor 

appointment scheme.   

 

The way forward 

 

3.30 Regulation 19 of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 requires 

that a decision to opt in must be made by a meeting of the Council (meeting as a 

whole), except where the authority is a corporation sole.  

 

3.31 The Council then needs to respond formally to PSAA’s invitation in the form 

specified by PSAA by the close of the opt-in period (11 March 2022); included as 

Appendix 2.  

 

3.32 PSAA will commence the formal procurement process in early February 2022.  It 

expects to award contracts in August 2022 and will then consult with authorities 

on the appointment of auditors so that it can make appointments by the statutory 

deadline of 31 December 2022.  

 

3.33 Vesting Day for Westmorland and Furness Council is 1 April 2023, and the 

Cumbria Chief Finance Officers will all be recommending to opt into the national 

scheme for auditor appointments managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments 

as the ‘Appointing Person’. 

 

Risk Management  

 

3.34 The principal risks are that the Council: 

 

 fails to appoint an auditor in accordance with the requirements and timing 

specified in local audit legislation; or 

 does not achieve value for money in the appointment process.  

 

3.35 These risks are considered best mitigated by opting into the sector-led approach 

through PSAA. 

 

4.0 Consultation  

4.1 The Audit and Governance Committee is appropriate for consultation. 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



5.0  Alternative Options  

5.1 The alternative options are contained in the body of the report. 

 

6.0 Contribution to Council Plan Priorities  

6.1 In order to be able t
[...]
 Local 

Government Association in August 2014.  

We have the support of the LGA, which in 2014 worked to secure the option for principal local 

government and police bodies to appoint auditors through a dedicated sector-led national 

body.  

We have the support of Government; MHCLG’s Spring statement confirmed our appointment 

because of our “strong technical expertise and the proactive work they have done to help to 

identify improvements that can be made to the process”. 

We are an active member of the new Local Audit Liaison Committee, chaired by MHCLG and 

attended by key local audit stakeholders, enabling us to feed in body and audit perspectives 

to decisions about changes to the local audit framework, and the need to address timeliness 

through actions across the system. 

We conduct research to raise awareness of local audit issues, and work with MHCLG and 

other stakeholders to enable changes arising from Sir Tony Redmond’s review, such as more 

flexible fee setting and a timelier basis to set scale fees.  

We have established an advisory panel, which meets three times per year. Its membership is 

drawn from relevant representative groups of local government and police bodies, to act as a 

sounding board for our scheme and to enable us to hear your views on the design and 

operation of the scheme.  

The national scheme for appointing local auditors 

In July 2016, the Secretary of State specified PSAA as an appointing person for principal local 

government and police bodies for audits from 2018/19, under the provisions of the Local Audit 

and Accountability Act 2014 and the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. Acting 

in accordance with this role PSAA is responsible for appointing an auditor and setting scales 

of fees for relevant principal authorities that have chosen to opt into its national scheme. 98% 

of eligible bodies made the choice to opt-in for the five-year period commencing in April 2018. 

We will appoint an
[...]
e an opted-in authority 

 
This email is notice of the acceptance of your invitation dated 22 September 2021 to become 

an opted-in authority for the audit years 2023/2024 to 2027/2028 for the purposes of the 

appointment of our auditor under the provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 

2014 and the requirements of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. 

 

I confirm that Barrow-in-Furness Borough Council has made the decision to accept your 

invitation to become an opted-in authority in accordance with the decision making 

requirements of the Regulations, and that I am authorised to sign this notice of acceptance 

on behalf of the authority. 

 

Name: [insert name of signatory] 

Title: [insert role of signatory] (authorised officer) 

For and on behalf of: Barrow-in-Furness Borough Council 

Date: [insert date completed] 

 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 2

mailto:ap2@psaa.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



PART ONE 

Barrow Borough Council  

Audit and Governance Committee  

7 December 2021 

Code of Conduct, and Guidance Revision 
 

   

Report from:   Monitoring Officer 

Report Author:  Debbie Storr 

Wards:    Not applicable 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

1.1  That the Audit and Governance Committee considers the Code of Conduct as 

reviewed through Cumbria Monitoring Officers, together with revisions to the 

guidance for recommendation to Council. 

 

2.0  Recommendations  

 

(1) It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee considers 

recommending to Council that it adopts the LGA Code of Conduct (as 

amended); and 

 

(2) That subject to the revised code being adopted that the Guidance be 

revised as set out in the report. 

 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 At its last meeting Audit and Governance Committee considered a review of its 

standards arrangements and received an update with regard to the model LGA 

Code of Conduct which had been considered by the Cumbria Monitoring Officers 

Group and had requested that a report be brought back to this meeting with the 

amended version of the code and revised guidance for final consideration ahead 

of recommendation to full Council. 

 

3.2 As Members are aware best practice recommendations from the Committee on 

Standards in Public Life set out a number of recommendations, many of which 

require changes to legislation and so are the responsibility of central government 

to implement, however a number were for local authorities to implement, and the 

report on 30 September 2021 provided an update in terms of the Council’s 

implementation of those recommendations. 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



3.3 One of the recommendations was that the Local Government Association 

(“LGA”) should create an updated Model Code of Conduct.  When the 

Committee considered the Council’s code back in 2020 the LGA were still 

working on this and the LGA Model Code was published in December 2020.  The 

Cumbria Monitoring Officers have worked together on the Model Code to make 

appropriate amendments (the Model Code is promoted as a template to be 

amended for local circumstances). 

 

3.4 The Model Code of Conduct with suggested amendments is shown as Appendix 

1 of the Report.  The amendments are shown via tracked changes to make it 

easier for Members to see where the suggestions have been made to the LGA 

Model Code of Conduct. 

 

3.5 Hopefully the changes are self explanatory but providing some additional detail: 

 

3.6 Paragraph 7.2 deals with the use of Council resources for political purposes. At 

the moment the position is clear, Members may not use Council resources to 

promote any particular political party.  The Cumbria Monitoring Officers are of the 

opinion that the suggested wording in the LGA Model Code would introduce 

ambiguity where non currently exists, hence the suggested amendment. 

 

3.7 Paragraph 10.2 covers the value of gifts/hospitality to be recorded.  Members 

have previously discussed this.  The current level in this Council’s Code is £50, 

Members may wish to revisit or reaffirm the amount. 

 

3.8 In matters where Members disclose a disclosable pecuniary interests, the 

amendment to the proposed code continues the current arrangement whereby if 

the public has the right to speak then so does the Member.  The Member, having 

spoken must then leave the room/meeting.  This ensures that Members do not 

have fewer rights than they would do as ordinary members of the public. 

 

3.9 In relation to other declarations of interests (non-pecuniary) the LGA Code 

requires the Member to leave the room/meeting.  However, this goes further than 

the law requires and is unnecessary; not participating when it would be 

inappropriate to do so is the more important point. 

 

3.10 In paragraph 9 on page 13 of the Code, the LGA attempts to revert to the pre 

2012 Statutory Code of Conduct.  The test as to whether a Member’s financial 

position is affected “to a greater extent that it affects the financial interests of the 

majority of inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision” is too imprecise a 

test to apply.  The suggested local amendment of whether an ordinary member 

of the public would believe the Member’s judgement be affected is a far clearer, 

objective judgement and should be easier to apply and use. 

 

3.11 Since the LGA Code was published a revised version was issued in July 2021 

and the tweaks are incorporated into this version.  Members are asked to confirm 

whether they wish to see unpaid directorships added to the other registrable 

interests which the Council has said should be declared.  If Members agree that 

Page 42

Agenda Item 10



these should be included this will be incorporated into the recommendations for 

full Council. 

 

3.12 The Guidance for Members has also been revised to take account of the new 

Code and this is attached as Appendix 2. 

 

 Recommendations

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 
   at 10.00 am. (Banqueting Hall) 

 
Present:  Councillors Burns (Chairman), Assouad (Vice-Chair), Callister and Shirley.  

 
Officers 
Present: 

Susan Roberts (Director of Resources), Debbie Storr (Head of Legal and 
Governance & Monitoring Officer) and Katie Pepper (Democratic and 
Electoral Services Officer). 
 

33 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Nott. 
 
34 Minutes  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 30th September, 2021 were taken as read and 
confirmed. 
 
35 Public Participation  
 

RESOLVED:- To note that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions had 
been received in respect of the meeting. 
 
36 Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report outlining the Audit and Governance 
Work Plan for 2021-2022, a copy of which had been appended to the report.  The 
Work Plan sets out the business of the Audit and Governance Committee to provide a 
forward plan and to demonstrate that the terms of reference had been covered. 
 

There had been several revisions, many of which had been driven by the annual audit 
which was ongoing and not yet concluded: 
 

17.  Annual Governance Statement 
20.  Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation 
21.  Audit Findings Report 
 

An additional Audit and Governance Committee would be scheduled to receive the 
closure of the annual audit. 
 

Items 2. and 5. (Final Reports and Progress) from Internal Audit had been deferred to 
the next meeting; this had been currently allocated to the additional meeting and 
would be kept under review.   
 

Item 15. (Risk Management) had not been included on the agenda as there had been 
no changes to the report.  
 

Item 18. (Restricted Assurance) had not been included on the agenda.  At the Audit 
and Governance Committee of the 30th September 2021, action to address the 
Priority One recommendation had been allocated to the Head of Legal and 
Governance (Monitoring Officer). 
 



Tuesday, 7th December, 2021  

 
This would be the subject of a report, added to the Work Plan as Item 29. 
 
RESOLVED:- To note the Work Plan for 2021-2022. 

REFERRED ITEM 
 

THE FOLLOWING MATTERS ARE REFERRED TO COUNCIL FOR DECISION 

 
37 Appointment of External Auditors  
 
The Director of Resources had submitted a report setting out proposals for appointing 
the External Auditor to the Council for the accounts for the five-year period from 2023-
2024. 
 
Vesting Day for Westmorland and Furness Council would be 1st April 2023, and the 
Cumbria Chief Finance Officers would all be recommending to opt into the national 
scheme for auditor appointments managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments as 
the ‘Appointing Person’. 
 
RESOLVED:- To recommend the Council to:- 
 

1. Accept the Public Sector Audit Appointments Invitation to opt into the sector-led 
option for the appointment of External Auditors to principal Local Government 
and Police bodies for five financial years from 1st April 2023; and 
 

2. Authorise the Section 151 Officer to sign the Public Sector Audit Appointments’ 
notice of acceptance on behalf of the Council. 

 
38 Code of Conduct and Guidance Revision  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that at the previous meeting of the Committee, 
Members had considered a review of standards arrangements and had received an 
update with regard to the model LGA Code of Conduct which had been considered by 
the Cumbria Monitoring Officers Group.  It had been requested that a report be 
brought back to the meeting with the amended version of the code and revised 
guidance for final consideration ahead of recommendation to full Council.  
 
The Model Code of Conduct with suggested amendments had been included as an 
appendix to the report.  The amendments had been shown via tracked changes to 
make it easier for Members to see where the suggestions had been made to the LGA 
Model Code of Conduct. 
 
Since the LGA Code had been published, a revised version had been issued in July 
2021 and the tweaks had been incorporated into the latest version.  Members had 
been requested to confirm whether they wished to see unpaid directorships added to 
the other registrable interests which the Council had said should be declared.  The 
Monitoring Officer advised that if Members agreed that those should be included, then 
they would be incorporated into the recommendations for full Council. 
 
RESOLVED:- To recommend the Council to:- 
 

1. Adopt the LGA Code of Conduct (as amended) as attached to the report; 



Tuesday, 7th December, 2021  

 
2. Agree that the registration of ‘Other Registerable Interests’ include ‘unpaid 

directorships’; and 
 

3. That subject to the revised Code being adopted that the guidance be revised as 
set out in the report.  

 
The meeting closed at 10.13 am. 
 


